PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3297786

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| DAVID BATTY | 03/29/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Covidien LP |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 15 Hampshire Street |
| City: | Mansfield |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 02048 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13951525 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)821-2183

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-492-5000

Email: SurgicalUS@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 555 LONG WHARF DRIVE

Address Line 2: MAILSTOP 8 N-1, LEGAL DEPARTMENT NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | H-US-03559CIP8 (203-9049) |
|-------------------------|----------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KEVIN P. FERGUSON |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kevin P. FERGUSON, Reg. #51043/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/06/2015 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=HUS03559CIP8Assignment_Batty#page1.tif source=HUS03559CIP8Assignment_Batty#page2.tif

PATENT 503251168 REEL: 035337 FRAME: 0152

Attorney Docket No. <u>H-US-03559 CIP 8 (203-9049)</u>

PATENT

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign Rights
For: [X] U.S. Application or [] U.S. Patent
By: [X] Inventor or [] Present Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

| ASSIG | NORS: | Renaud Bolduc Rand Ottochian William Thomas Kelly David Batty Ofek Levin Arie Levy | |
|------------|------------|--|-----|
| PTO ad | ld the fo | Recorded on: Reel Frame | 1 |
| hereby | sells, as | signs and transfers to | |
| ASSIGI | NEE: | Covidien LP 15 Hampshire Street Mansfield, MA 02048 US | |
| and the | succes | sors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE | |
| [X] the | entire ri | ght, title and interest | |
|] an u | | percent (%) interest for the United States and its territorial | |
| uture ir | nfringem | reign countries, including all rights to claim priority, the right to sue for present, past and ent, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including ention rights in and to the invention and any and all improvements entitled: | all |
| | | LOCK BAR SPRING AND CLIP FOR IMPLANT DEPLOYMENT DEVICE | |
| and wh | ich is fou | and in | |
| (a) | [X] [X] | U.S. application Serial No. <u>13/951,525</u> filed on <u>July 26, 2013</u> U.S. application Serial No. <u>13/451,962</u> filed on <u>April 20, 2012</u> | |
| | [X] | U.S. application Serial No. 12/891,962 filed on September 28, 2010 | |
| (b) | [X] [X] | U.S. application Serial No. <u>12/834,456</u> filed on <u>July 12, 2010</u> . U.S. provisional application No. <u>61/691,869</u> filed on <u>August 22, 2013</u> | |
| (2) | [X] | U.S. provisional application No. 61/302,186 filed on February 8, 2010. | |
| (-) | [X] | U.S. provisional application No. <u>61/029,386</u> filed on <u>February 18, 2008</u> | |
| (c) (d) | [] [X] | U.S. Patent No issued PCT application No. PCT/IL2009/000188 filed on February 18, 2009 | |
| (4) | [] | A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent | |
| | | maintenance fees is heing sent separately | |

Page 1 of 5

| — David Batty Sould Both | (Dated) $3/29/2015$ |
|---|---------------------|
| Witnessed by: MICHELE L. BATTY (Print Name) | |
| (Signature of Witness) | (Date) 29/3/2015 |
| Ofek Levin Witnessed by:(Print Name) | (Dated) |
| (Signature of Witness) | (Date) |
| | |
| Arie Levy | (Dated) |

Page 4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 035337 FRAME: 0154

RECORDED: 04/06/2015